

**Case No. 18-15189**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**OPEN SOURCE SECURITY, INC. AND BRADLEY SPENGLER,**  
*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

**BRUCE PERENS,**  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA, No. 3:17-CV-04002-LB  
THE HONORABLE LAUREL BEELER, UNITED STATES MAGISTRATE JUDGE, PRESIDING

---

**ANSWERING BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE**

---

Jamie Williams  
Aaron Mackey  
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER  
FOUNDATION  
815 Eddy Street  
San Francisco, California 94109  
(415) 436-9333  
jamie@eff.org  
amackey@eff.org

Melody Drummond Hansen  
Heather J. Meeker  
O'MELVENY & MEYERS LLP  
2765 Sand Hill Road  
Menlo Park, California 94025-7019  
(650) 473-2600  
mdrummondhansen@omm.com  
hmeeker@omm.com

Cara L. Gagliano  
O'MELVENY & MEYERS LLP  
Two Embarcadero Center, 28<sup>th</sup> Floor  
San Francisco, California 94111-3823  
(415) 984-8899  
cgagliano@omm.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Table of Contents.....	i
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	5
Counter-Statement of the Issues Presented.....	6
Pertinent Statutes and Legislative Activity.....	7
Standard of Review.....	8
Statement of the Case .....	10
Summary of the Argument .....	19
Argument .....	22
I. The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs' Complaint for Failure to State a Claim. ....	22
A. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for Defamation Per Se or Per Quod Because the Accused Opinions Are Not Provably False Assertions of Fact.....	22
i. Defamation law requires that an offending statement express or imply a provably false assertion of fact.....	22
ii. Mr. Perens's statements are inactionable opinions, not statements of fact susceptible to being proved false.....	23
iii. Mr. Perens's stated opinions are inactionable because they concern an unsettled issue of law.....	25
iv. Mr. Perens's stated opinions are also inactionable because they are based on disclosed facts that are neither false nor demeaning.....	31
v. Plaintiffs did not plausibly plead that Mr. Perens acted either negligently or with actual malice.....	42
B. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for False Light Invasion of Privacy.....	44

C.	Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for Intentional Interference with Prospective Economic Advantage.....	45
II.	The District Court Properly Concluded that Plaintiffs’ Claims Could Not Survive a Motion to Strike Under California’s Anti-Slapp Statute.....	46
A.	Mr. Perens’s Stated Opinions Qualify for Protection Under California's Anti-SLAPP Law.....	50
i.	The blog post concerns an issue of public interest. ....	50
ii.	The blog post was made in a public forum. ....	56
B.	Plaintiffs Failed to Show a Probability of Prevailing on Their Claims. ....	57
	Conclusion .....	58
	Certificate of Compliance.....	60
	Statement of Related Cases .....	61
	Certificate of Filing and Service.....	62
	Statutory and Constitutional Addendum .....	63

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Abrams v. United States</i> , 250 U.S. 616 (1919) .....	53
<i>Am. Bankers Mortg. Corp. v. Fed. Home Loan Mortg. Corp.</i> , 75 F.3d 1401 (9th Cir. 1996).....	49
<i>Amaretto Ranch Breedables, LLC v. Ozimals, Inc.</i> , No. CV 10-5696 CRB, 2013 WL 3460707 (N.D. Cal. July 9, 2013) .....	27, 35
<i>Artifex Software, Inc. v. Hancorn, Inc.</i> , No. 16-cv-06982-JSC, 2017 WL 1477373 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2017) .....	11, 12
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	8
<i>Averill v. Superior Court</i> , 42 Cal. App. 4th 1170 (1996).....	47
<i>Baker v. L.A. Herald Exam'r</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 254 (1986).....	22
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	8
<i>Briscoe v. Reader's Digest Ass'n</i> , 4 Cal. 3d 529 (1971).....	44
<i>Carney v. Santa Cruz Women Against Rape</i> , 221 Cal. App. 3d 1009 (1990).....	42
<i>Coastal Abstract Serv., Inc. v. First Am. Title Ins. Co.</i> , 173 F.3d 725 (9th Cir. 1999).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. Werner Enters. Inc.</i> , 479 F.3d 1099 (9th Cir. 2007).....	45

<i>Damon v. Ocean Hills Journalism Club</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 468 (2000).....	55
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat’l Educ. Ass’n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	8
<i>Dodds v. Am. Broad. Co.</i> , 145 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 1998).....	22
<i>Dove Audio, Inc. v. Rosenfeld, Meyer &amp; Susman</i> , 47 Cal. App. 4th 777 (1996).....	9
<i>Dowling v. Zimmerman</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 1400 (2001).....	47
<i>Eisenberg v. Alameda Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 74 Cal. App. 4th 1359 (1999).....	44
<i>Flatley v. Mauro</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 299 (2006).....	9
<i>Franklin v. Dynamic Details, Inc.</i> , 116 Cal. App. 4th 375 (2004).....	26, 27, 32, 34
<i>Freecycle Network, Inc. v. Oey</i> , 505 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2007).....	26, 35
<i>Gates v. Discovery Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 34 Cal. 4th 679 (2004).....	44
<i>Hailstone v. Martinez</i> , 169 Cal. App. 4th 728 (2008).....	55, 56
<i>Harkonen v. Fleming</i> , 880 F. Supp. 2d 1071 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	44
<i>Korea Supply Co. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 29 Cal. 23 4th 1134 (2003).....	45
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC</i> , 715 F.3d 254 (9th Cir. 2013).....	51

<i>Maloney v. T3Media, Inc.</i> , 853 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2017).....	57
<i>Mendoza v. Block</i> , 27 F.3d 1357 (9th Cir. 1994).....	49
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	52
<i>Navellier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002).....	9, 46
<i>Nygaard, Inc. v. Uusi-Kerttula</i> , 159 Cal. App. 4th 1027 (2008).....	50
<i>Old Dominion Branch No. 496, Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers v. Austin</i> , 418 U.S. 283 (1974) .....	22
<i>Omnicare, Inc. v. Laborers Dist. Council Const. Indus. Pension Fund</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1318 (2015) .....	24
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v. Gradient Analytics, Inc.</i> , 151 Cal. App. 4th 688 (2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) .....	57
<i>Pareto v. FDIC</i> , 139 F.3d 696 (9th Cir. 1998).....	8
<i>Partington v. Bugliosi</i> , 56 F.3d 1147 (1995) .....	24, 31
<i>Piping Rock Partners, Inc. v. David Lerner Assocs., Inc.</i> , 946 F. Supp. 2d 957 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	45, 51, 54
<i>Robinson v. Alameda Cty.</i> , 875 F. Supp. 2d 1029 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	58
<i>Rodriguez v. Panayiotou</i> , 314 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26

<i>Rogers v. Home Shopping Network, Inc.</i> , 57 F. Supp. 2d 973 (C.D. Cal. 1999).....	9, 57
<i>Roland Land Inv. Co. v. Velur Invs. II, Inc.</i> , No. B131086, 2002 WL 59676 (Cal. Ct. App. Jan. 17, 2002).....	24
<i>Seelig v. Infinity Broad. Corp.</i> , 97 Cal. App. 4th 798 (2002).....	52
<i>Sole Energy Co. v. Petrominerals Corp.</i> , 128 Cal. App. 4th 212 (2005).....	45
<i>Standing Comm. on Discipline of U.S. Dist. Ct. for Cent. Dist. of Cal. v. Yagman</i> , 55 F.3d 1430 (9th Cir. 1995).....	31
<i>Stearns v. Ticketmaster Corp.</i> , 655 F.3d 1013 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8
<i>Tamkin v. CBS Broad., Inc.</i> , 193 Cal. App. 4th 133 (2011).....	50
<i>Theme Promotions, Inc. v. News Am. FSI</i> , 35 F. App'x 463 (9th Cir. 2002).....	26
<i>U.S. ex rel Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles &amp; Space Co.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (9th Cir. 1999).....	47
<i>United States v. Corinthian Colls.</i> , 655 F.3d 984 (9th Cir. 2011).....	8, 42
<i>Vess v. Ciba–Geigy Corp. USA</i> , 317 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2003).....	8, 58
<i>Wallace v. Int’l Bus. Machs. Corp.</i> , 467 F.3d 1104 (7th Cir. 2006).....	10, 53
<i>Weinberg v. Feisel</i> , 110 Cal. App. 4th 1122 (2003).....	55, 56
<i>Weller v. Am. Broad. Cos.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 991 (1991).....	20, 23

*Wilbanks v. Wolk*,  
121 Cal. App. 4th 883 (2004)..... *passim*

*Wong v. Tai Jing*,  
189 Cal. App. 4th 1354 (2010)..... 57

*XimpleWare, Inc. v. Versata Software, Inc.*,  
No. 5:13-cv-05161-PSG, 2014 WL 2080850 (N.D. Cal. May 16, 2014) ..... 53

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16 ..... *passim*

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(a) ..... 9, 46, 47, 52

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(b)(1) ..... 48

Cal. Civ. Proc. Code § 425.16(e)(3) ..... *passim*

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) ..... 9, 17
